

### CONSOLIDATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES

Guam Power Authority | Guam Waterworks Authority P.O. Box 2977 Hagatna Guam 96932 | (671) 648-3002 | guamcculorg

1 2 3

#### **GPA RESOLUTION NO. FY2022-25**

# AUTHORIZING MANAGEMENT TO AWARD THE CONTRACT FOR THE SUPPLY OF DIESEL FUEL OIL NO.2 TO THE GPA WATER SYSTEM DISTRIBUTION (WSD) AND THE GWA GENERATORS

WHEREAS, GPA issued a Multi-Step IFB for the procurement of a new contract for the supply of Diesel Fuel Oil No.2 and delivery to the GPA Water Distribution (WSD) and the GWA Generator sites; and

WHEREAS, the Procurement Officer has provided adequate public announcement for the need for such fuel supply services through Invitation for Multi-Step Re-Bid No. GPA-012-22 describing the type of services required and specifying the type of information and data required of each offeror; and

WHEREAS, Morrico Equipment, LLC was the sole bidder for GPA consideration; and

WHEREAS, the results and evaluation of the bids are provided in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, Morrico Equipment, LLC was determined to be the responsive and responsible bidder meeting the requirements of the bid solicitation; and

WHEREAS, the estimated Fixed Premium Fee cost based on the estimated supply quantities has a value of approximately \$154,900 per year for a total of \$464,700 for the three-year contract base period as shown in Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, the Diesel Fuel Oil No.2 Supply Contract with Morrico Equipment, LLC shall be for an initial period of three (3) years and is anticipated to commence in October 01, 2022 and to expire in September 30, 2025 with two one-year extension options renewable annually upon mutual agreement of both parties; and

29	WHEREAS, the award of the contract to Morrico Equipment, LLC based on estimated supply					
30	quantities has an estimated contract value of approximately \$383,400 per year, for a total of \$1,150,200 for					
31	the three-year contract base period.					
32						
33	NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the	CONSOLIDATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES as the				
34	governing body of GPA as follows:					
35						
36	1. The General Manager of the Guam Power Aut	hority is hereby authorized to enter into a three (3)				
37	year contract commencing October 01, 2022 and expiring September 30, 2025 for an estimated tota					
38	contract cost of \$1,150,200 with Morrico Equipment for the Supply of Diesel Fuel Oil No.2 to the GPA					
39	WSD and GWWA generator sites.					
40						
41	2. The General Manager of the Guam Power Authority is hereby authorized an increase in obligating					
42	authority to the annual value of the contract and execute such agreements and documents necessary					
43	for a contract with Morrico Equipment, LLC.					
44						
45	RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Commission certifies and the Board Secretary attests the					
46	adoption of this Resolution.					
47						
48	DULY and REGULARY ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 26th DAY of July, 2022					
49	Certified by:	Attested by:				
	$\mathcal{O}\mathcal{F}$	A 6 51 6 ;				
	41.0	In 1 S (ACTIONS)				
	JOSEPH T. DUENAS	MICHAEL LIMTIACO				
	Chairperson Consolidated Commission on Utilities	Secretary Consolidated Commission on Utilities				
50						
50 51						
52						
53 54						
55						
56 57						
58						
59 60						
61						

**I, Michael Limtiaco,** Secretary for the Consolidated Commission on Utilities (CCU), as evidenced by my signature above do certify as follows:

The foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of the resolution duly adopted at a regular meeting of the members of Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities, duly and legally held at the meeting place properly noticed and advertised at which meeting a quorum was present and the members who were present voted as follows:

Ayes:	_3_		
Nays:	0		
Absent:			
Abstain:	0		



## 

## Exhibit A:

MS Re-Bid GPA-012-22: Diesel Supply to GPA WSD and GWWA Generators

Bid Price Proposal:

BIDDER: Morrico Equipment LLC		3-Year Base Period			
BIDDEN, MOTICO Equiplicat LEG	1st Year B	Base 2nd Year Base	3rd Year Base	3-Yr Summary	
A. Bid Reference Price (\$/gal)	\$2.285	\$2.285	\$2.285	\$2.285	
B. Fixed Premium Fee Cost (\$/gal)	\$1.549	\$1.549	\$1.549	\$1.549	
C. Bid Price (A+B), \$/gal	\$3.834	\$3.834	\$3.834	\$3.834	
D. Estimated Quantity (gals)	100,000	100,000	100,000	300,000	
E. ESTIMATED PREMIUM FEE COST (B x D), \$	\$154,900.	\$154,900.00	\$154,900.00	\$464,700.00	
F. ESTIMATED CONTRACT COST (C x D), \$	\$383,400.0	\$383,400.00	\$383,400.00	\$1,150,200.00	